IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 92-7408
Summary Cal endar

UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,
Pl ai ntiff-Appellee,

VERSUS
NATHANI EL CHEW JR.,
Def endant - Appel | ant.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Northern District of M ssissippi
CRG 91 120 B O

May 13, 1993

Bef ore H G3 NBOTHAM SM TH, and DeMOSS, Circuit Judges.
JERRY EE. SMTH, Circuit Judge:”’

l.
On COctober 2, 1991, Nathaniel Chew, Jr., sold ten rocks of
crack cocai ne for $200 to M ssi ssi ppi undercover agent El bert Craig
at Chew s pl ace of business, Chew s Washateria. A police infornmant

arranged the deal and acconpanied Craig to the sale. After being

" Local Rule 47.5.1 provides: "The publication of opinions that have no
precedential value and nerely decide particular cases on the basis of well-
settled principles of |aw inposes needl ess expense on the public and burdens
on the | egal profession.” Pursuant to that rule, the court has deternined
that this opinion should not be published.



introduced to Craig, Chewretrieved the cocaine fromhis office and
consummat ed the sale. A tape recording of the transaction was
i naudi bl e because of noise in the washateri a.

Craig returned to the Washateria on Cctober 9, 1991, and
purchased twenty-two nore rocks of crack from Chew for $500.
Unli ke the previous sale, this one took place in Chew s office,
where there was | ess noise, allowing Craig successfully to tape-
record the sale. Chew tried to convince Craig to buy an ounce of
cocaine and stated that he could have it within a few m nutes.
Chew al so told Craig that he coul d keep hi msupplied with ounces of
crack and could convert cocaine in powdered formto crack.

Craig arranged another sale for October 15, 1991. After
arriving at the washateria, Craig attenpted to give Chew $1, 500
but Chew directed Craig back into the office, telling himto stand
in a doorway to the outdoors while Chew went to his truck. Chew
returned with a green arny jacket containing a jar of 16.42 grans
of cocai ne base. The nen went back inside and conpleted the sale
at Chew s desk

Chew had a | oaded .38 caliber pistol in aleg holster on the
desk next to himduring the sale. He stated that the crack was
still wet because he had just cooked it up, and he boasted that the
cocai ne was ni nety-two percent pure. Craig also tape-recorded this
sal e.

After Craig left the washateria, the police arrested Chew and
obt ai ned search warrants for Chew s residence and the washateri a.

In the office, they found 2. 75 granms of cocaine base in the green



arny jacket, triple beam scales, a razor blade, and food stanps.?
At Chew s house, the police discovered 13.62 grans of cocai ne base
and 74.87 grans of cocai ne powder. Mst of the cocaine was in a
bri efcase, in the bedroomcl oset, that al so contai ned docunents in
Chew s nane. In addition, the police found two firearns in the
house )) a | oaded .32 caliber pistol near the door to the bedroom
and an unl oaded .32 caliber pistol in a chest in the bedroomacross

the hall.

1.

After a tinely notion to suppress evidence was deni ed, Chew
was tried before a jury. He was convicted on the foll ow ng counts:
possession with intent to distribute and distributing, in violation
of 21 US C 8§ 841(a) and (b)(1)(c), 1.61 grans (count 1), 3.11
grans (count 2), and 16.42 grans (count 3) of cocaine base )) a
Schedule Il controlled substance; possession wth intent to
distribute, in violation of 21 US. C 8§ 841(a) and (b)(1)(c),
2.75 grans of cocai ne base (count 4), 13.62 grans of cocai ne base
(count 5), and 74.87 grans of cocai ne base (count 6); and know ngly
and intentionally carrying a firearmduring and in relation to a

drug trafficking crine, in violation of 18 U S.C. 8§ 924(c)(1).

L1l
Chew first argues that the district court erred in denying his

nmotion to suppress as to the evidence found during the search of

! Food stanps often are used as paynent for drugs.
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his residence. He alleges that the search warrant did not plainly
identify his house as his residence and that the police did not
have probable cause to search the house. Nei t her claim has any
merit.

The search warrant states that "the place described above is
occupi ed and controlled by: NATHANIEL CHEW JR , M LDRED CHEW OR
PERSON OR PERSONS TRUE NAME UNKNOWN. *  We need not deci de whet her
this statenent, in conbination with the rest of the information
contained in the warrant, would |lead a reasonable person to
conclude that the warrant properly identified the house as Chew s
residence. Testinony given to the nmagistrate judge sufficiently
identifies the house as Chew s residence.

O ficer Joe Hart testified to the nmagi strate judge that he and
anot her officer observed Chew | eaving the property on Cctober 15,
1991. Under M ssissippi law, unrecorded oral testinony nmay be
considered wth the affidavit in determ ning probable cause.

Wlborn v. State, 394 So. 2d 1355, 1357 (M ss.), cert. denied, 454

U S 839 (1981). M ssissippi |aw obviously is contrary to the
federal “four corners' rule that requires the information necessary
to support probable cause to be contained in the affidavit or in
recorded oral testinony. Because federal requirenents do not apply
to state search warrants, the district court properly considered

Hart's testinony. United States v. MKeever, 905 F.2d 829, 832

(5th Gr. 1990) (en banc). We believe Hart's testinony suffi-
ciently identified the house in question as Chew s residence.

The police also had probable cause to search Chew s house.



The governnent may establish the required nexus between the place
to be searched and t he evi dence sought through normal inferences as

to where the articles sought would be located. United States v.

Thomas, 973 F.2d 1152, 1557 (5th Cr. 1992). The affidavit
acconpanyi ng the warrant notes that drug traffickers often conceal
drugs, contraband, proceeds of drug transactions, records of these
transactions, firearnms, and the like within their residence. Were
the suspect's hone is in reasonable proximty to the point of sale,
the police reasonably may infer that evidence is likely to be found

in his hone. See United States v. Pace, 955 F.2d 270, 277-78 (5th

Cir. 1992); United States v. Geen, 634 F.2d 222, 226 (5th Cr.

Unit B Jan. 1981). W conclude that the police had probabl e cause

to search Chew s hone.?

| V.

Chew next challenges his conviction as to counts 5 and 6 for
possession with intent to distribute. He argues that there is
insufficient evidence linking himwith the cocaine seized at his
resi dence. Another known drug trafficker, Danny Bew, also lived in
t he house and was under investigation for drug trafficking. Police
checked bags of drugs seized at the house for Chew s fingerprints
but | ocated none.

To convict Chew for possession with intent to distribute, the

2 Qur conclusion is buttressed by several facts. First, Chew had to
have advance notice to have a given quantity of cocaine ready to sell Craig.
Second, when Chew sold Craig the cocaine he had just "cooked," he retrieved
the arny jacket fromhis truck, indicating that he had "cooked" the cocaine
el sewhere.
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governnent nust show that he (1) possessed illegal drugs

(2) knowingly and (3) intended to distribute them United States

v. Onick, 889 F.2d 1425, 1429 (5th Cr. 1989). Possession nay be
actual or constructive. "Constructive possession is defined as
owner shi p, dom nion, or control over illegal drugs or dom ni on over
the prem ses where drugs are found." Onick, 889 F.2d at 1429. W
reviewthe sufficiency of the evidence in a light nost favorable to

the governnent, making all reasonable inferences in favor of the

verdict. United States v. Beverly, 921 F.2d 559 (5th Gr.), cert.
denied, 111 S. . 2869 (1991).

The record contains anple evidence to support the verdict.
Pol i ce observed Chew |l eaving his house on the day of the fina
sale. He later gave thema key to the house and told themthat no
one was hone. The tel ephone and power services for the house were
in Chew s nane. Hs two autonobiles were parked at the house
Most inportantly, the briefcase found in the bedroom closet
cont ai ned docunents bearing Chew s nane. The fingerprint expert
testified that ninety-five percent of the tine, a person does not
| eave identifiable fingerprints on plastic bags. Chew s argunent
on appeal is without nerit, and the jury obviously rejected Chew s

suggest ed i nferences.

V.
Chew al so chal | enges the sufficiency of the evidence support -
ing his conviction on count 8 )) using and/or carrying a weapon

during and in relation to a drug trafficking offense. This count



relates to the firearns found in Chew s house during the search.
Chew argues that these guns were separated fromthe drugs at the
house, and one was unloaded. He alleges that they were not in a
strategic location to make them quickly available for wuse.
Mor eover, Chew contends that there is insufficient evidence |inking
himto the guns and that he certainly did not have these guns
within reach while selling drugs at the washateri a.

To find Chewguilty on count 8, the governnment nust prove that
he (1) commtted a drug trafficking crine and (2) know ngly used or
carried a firearmduring and in relation to his commssion of a
drug trafficking offense and (3) that the firearmplayed a role in
or facilitated the commssion of the drug trafficking offense.
Onick, 889 F.2d at 1431. We again find anple evidence in the
record to support Chew s conviction. One pistol was found just
out si de the bedroom where the drugs were | ocated, while the other
one was di scovered across the hall.

As we previously have noted, "the weapons in the house could
facilitate the comm ssion of a crine because [the defendant] could

use the guns to protect the drugs and drug paraphernalia." Onick,

id. at 1432; see also United States v. Robi nson, 857 F.2d 1006 (5th
Cir. 1988); United States v. Smth, 978 F.2d 171, 174 (5th Gr.),

cert. denied, 113 S. C. 1620 (1992). Chew coul d have used the

weapons to ward off threats to his drug operation. Id. As a

result, the evidence is sufficient to sustain Chew s convi cti on.



VI,

Chew next alleges that the district court erredin failing to
suppress certain pieces of evidence seized from the washateria.
Specifically, he challenges the seizure of $207 worth of food
stanps, triple beamscal es, and razor bl ades. The police testified
that these itens generally are considered drug paraphernalia or
evidence of participation in drug-related activity. Chew argues
that the police had no authority to seize these itens because the
search warrant did not identify drug paraphernalia as itens for
whi ch the police were searching.

Chew s argunent has no nerit. The police may seize objects
they discover in plain viewin conducting a valid search. United

States v. Wialey, 781 F.2d 417, 419 (5th GCr. 1986). The police

found the scales in a brown paper bag, the food stanps in a cash
box, and the razor blades in a potato chip can. Qobvi ously, the
police legally could search these containers. The warrant
aut hori zed a search for cocaine and other controll ed substances.
Because cocaine easily could have been concealed in all of the

containers in question, the police lawfully searched them See

United States v. G wa, 831 F.2d 538, 543-44 (5th Gr. 1987). After
searching the containers, the police |lawfully seized evi dence t hat

was in plain view and appeared incrimnating. See Horton v.

California, 496 U S. 128 (1990) (plain viewseizure justified where
of fi cer had probabl e cause to believe he had di scovered i ncri m nat -

i ng evidence).



VI,

Chew al so chal |l enges the sufficiency of the evidence support -
ing his conviction on count 4 )) possession with intent to
distribute 2.75 grans of cocaine base. He alleges that he was a
user of cocaine and that this cocaine was for his personal
consunpti on. Again, we find anple evidence in the record to
support Chew s conviction. Although his explanation is plausible,
the jury chose not to believe it.

The 2.75 grans of cocaine were discovered in the sanme green
arny jacket from which Chew had retrieved the cocai ne he had sold
to Craig. A jury reasonably could believe that Chew kept his
cocaine to sell in that jacket. Chew nade three sales to Craig,
and the police discovered anple additional evidence of drug
trafficking activity in the washateria. Fromthis evidence, the
jury reasonably could conclude that Chew intended to sell this

cocai ne.

VIIT.

Finally, Chew argues that his conviction on count 7, of
knowi ngly and intentionally carrying a firearm during and in
relation to a drug trafficking crine, is against the overwhel m ng
wei ght of the evidence. He alleges that he kept the gun in the
washateria only for self protection. Again, we find no nerit to
Chew s argunent and find anpl e evi dence supporting the conviction.

The gun was sitting on the desk in plain view during the

transaction with Craig. Chew stood not nore than two feet fromthe



pi stol and pl aced the proceeds of the transaction next to the gun.
Chew coul d have used this weapon to protect the drugs. See United

States v. Beverly, 921 F.2d 559, 563 (5th Gr.), cert. denied,

111 S. C. 2869 (1991) (finding sufficient evidence to support
convi ction where gun was available to protect drugs). Moreover,
the fact that the gun was sitting in plain view had the potenti al

to intimdate a buyer of drugs. See United States v. Coburn, 876

F.2d 372 (5th GCr. 1989) (holding that the statute is violated
where the actor had the opportunity to display the weapon to
intimdate others).

The judgnent of conviction is AFFI RVED.
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